The 3 BIF horizons are named Beyondie Magnetite Schist 
(BMS1, BMS2 and BMS3) and are portrayed on Figure 1. 

Traverse and collar locations were planned utilising EMG’s recently acquired detailed airborne 
magnetic data. Each drill traverse comprises several holes spaced at 50 to 100 metres. Five 
hundred and fourteen (514) two metre composite samples were submitted to Ultra Trace 
Geoanalytical Laboratories in Perth for a suite including Fe, Al, Si, P, S, Mn, Ti, K, Mg, Na, and 
LOI.  

The drilling confirmed the remarkable thicknesses and consistency of the magnetite schist